Republic of the Philippines
SANDIGANBAYAN
Quezon City

SIXTH DIVISION

PEOPLE OF THE SB-15-CRM-0094

PHILIPPINES,
Plaintiff, For: Violation of Section 3 (e) of
Republic Act (R.A.) No. 3019
-versus-
P/CSUPT. BIENVENIDO PRESENT:
GARCIA LATAG and
P/SSUPT. JAIME CANIESO FERNANDEZ, SJ, J. Chairperson
PIDO, MIRANDA, &
‘ ' Accused, VIVERO, JJ.
Promulgated:
_ Jeaneh g2y A /4/1/
X X
DECISION
MIRANDA, J.:

Accused P/CSUPT. BIENVENIDO GARCIA LATAG (Latag) and
P/SSUPT. JAIME CANIESO PIDO! (Pido) are charged with Violation of
Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019,% in an Information dated February 6, 2014, as
follows: :

That on April 12, 2011, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, in Parang, Maguindanao, Philippines, and within the

! Minutes of the Proceedings dated November 19, 2018.
-2 Otherwise known as Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act, as amended.
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jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, above-named accused
P/CSUPT. BIENVENIDO GARCIA * LATAG and
P/SSUPT. JAIME CANIESO PIDO, high ranking public
officers, being then the Regional Director and the Chief of
the Regional Investigation and Detective Management
Division (RIDMD) and subsequently Chief of the Regional
Personnel and Human Resource Development Division
(RPHRDD), Police Regional Office (PRO), Autonomous
Region for Muslim Mindanao (ARMM), respectively,
committing the offense in relation and while in the
performance of official functions, taking advantage of their
public office, acting with manifest partiality, evident bad
faith and/or gross inexcusable negligence, did then and there
willfully, unlawfully and criminally cause the 90-day
preventive suspension of P/Insp. Romenick Audar
Linsangan effective on April 9, 2011, despite lack of
authority to do so, having been based on a criminal charge
for violation of Section 5 (i) of R.A. No. 9262 (Anti-
Violence Against Women and their Children Act of 2004)
that had been dismissed since April 4, 2011 and on
administrative charge for Grave Misconduct that had been
withdrawn since February 15, 2011, both filed by Goldberrie
Uy Carlos, a close friend of the accused, and while the
accused caused the nullification and lifting of the suspension
on May 12, 2011, they failed to extend to Linsangan the full
effects thereof such that Linsangan remained on suspension
even up to the least July 6, 2011, while on re-assignment at
the Basilan Provincial Police Office (BPPO), effective May
16, 2011, without having been provided transportation
allowance, resulting to his having been dropped from the
rolls by reason of Absence Without Leave (AWOL) made
effective July 1, 2011, and that he failed to receive his
salaries, allowances, and benefits from the time he was
preventively suspended on April 9, 2011 up to the present
for having been dropped from the rolls, causing him undue
injury equivalent to his salaries, allowances and benefits he
failed to receive and the transportation expenses he incurred
to travel to the BPPO for lack of provision on transportation,
and giving unwarranted benefits, preference and advantage
to Carlos. - '

CONTRARY TO LAW #

Ordér date

February 17, 2016, Records, Vol. 1, p. 210.

4 Records, Vol. 1, pp. 1-2.

ation dated February 6, 2014 was amended to include the middie name of Latag to be “Garcia”,
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On May 6, 2015, the Court found probable cause and issued warrants

of arrest against Latag and Pido.’ On June 16, 2015, Latag and Pido posted
bail for their provisional liberty.5

On February 17, 2016, Latag and Pido were arraigned with the

assistance of counsel de parte.” They pleaded “not guilty” to the offense
charged.?

On June 8, 2017, the Court issued its pre-trial order.® The Prosecution

and Defense listed their documentary exhibits and names of witnesses. They
did not, however, submit or enter into any stipulation of facts or admission.

Thereafter, trial ensued.

EVIDENCE OF THE PROSECUTION

MARIAM APRIL VELOSO MASTURA-LINSANGAN
(Mastura-Linsangan)

On direct-examination, Mastura-Linsangan testified that: |

1) She is the wife of Linsangan;!°

2) Upon examining the documents pertaining to this case, she
learned that accused Latag and Pido caused the preventive
suspension of her husband despite the dismissal of the criminal
and administrative cases against her husband;'!

3) Pido submitted the request for the preventive suspension of her
husband to Latag without the required approval of the Deputy
Regional Director for Administration and Deputy Regional
Director for Operations;!?

4) The administrative case for Grave Mlsconduct filed by Goldberme
Uy Carlos (Carlos) against her husband was dismissed on
February 15, 2011 by reason of the voluntarily withdrawal of the
said complainant;"3

“

5 Minutes of the Proceedings dated May 6, 2015, Records, Vol.1, pp. 117-118.
6 Order dated June 16, 2015, Records, Vol. 1, p. 131.
7 Supra, Order dated February 17, 2016, Records Vol. 1, p. 210.

8 Ibid,

9 Pre-Trial Order dated June 8, 2017, Records, Vol. 1, pp. 275A-75F.
10 TSN dated September 26, 2017, p. 8.

U 1bid, p. 9.

2 1d p. 10.

13 Id, pp. 15-16.
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5) The criminal case, on the other hand, was dismissed on April 4,
2011 by order of Presiding Judge Bansawan C. Ibrahim;'

6) She believes that Latag approved her husband’s preventive

. suspension because Carlos is Latag’s common law partner; '

7) At that time, it was a public knowledge in the Parang PNP that
‘Latag and Carlos were common law partners because they have a
common child and they also posted pictures of themselves
together on Facebook;!® |

8) She was able to obtain copies of some of these pictures from the
Facebook account of Carlos with the account name “Eirrebdlog

Yu” as evidence of the said common law relationship;'”

9) Pido also requested the reassignment of her husband to Basilan
and this was approved by Latag;'® and

10) Pido thereafter requested the dropping of her husband’s name
from the roll and the same was likewise approved by Latag.!

On cross-examination, Mastura-Linsangan said that:

1) She knew of the fact that her husband was dropped from the rolls
because he went on Absence Without Official Leave (AWOL);2°

2) She also knew that her husband was reinstated to the PNP after he
sought a reconsideration of the dropping of hlS name ﬁom the
rolls;?!

3) The ground used by her husband in filing the sald motion for
reconsideration was the alleged threat to his life;??

-4) She was a witness in the criminal complaints for Unjust Vexation
filed by her husband against Carlos before the Office of the
Provincial Prosecutor of Maguindanao;® and

5) At present, her husband is no longer reporting for work.*

On re-direct examination, Mastura-Linsangan clarified that:

1) The preventive suspension order of her husband was issued on
April 12, 2011 while the administrative and criminal cases

P

“1d p.20. -

571d p. 21.

16 1d, p. 24.

171d, p. 25.

15 1d, pp. 28-29.

19 1d p.29.

0 TSN dated October 9, 2017, p 10.
21 Id

214 p.12.

BIdp 14

24 Id, pp. 1'6-18.
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against him were dismissed on February 15, 2011 and April 4,
2011, respectively;* and

~ 2) Carlos did not seek reconsideration of the order of dismissal of
the criminal case by the trial court.?6

On re-cross examination, Mastura-Linsangan said that she is not
aware of the time when PNP-ARMM learned of the dismissal of the criminal
case filed against her husband. %’

On a question propounded by the Court, Mastura-Linsangan said that
the basis for the criminal and administrative cases was the alleged
impregnation of Carlos by her husband despite the fact that her husband is
incapable of bearing children.?® ‘

ROMENICK A. LINSANGAN (Linsangan)

On direct-examination, Linsangan identified the affidavits that he
- executed pertaining to this case. The Prosecution and Defense also stipulated
that Linsangan can identify the documents attached therein® including the
fact that Linsangan’s position at the time of the alleged offense was Salary
Grade 22.39 Linsangan then testified that:

1) His basic salary at the time of the alleged offense was almost
Twenty-Six Thousand Pesos (Php26,000.00) per month;*!

2) He also received a monthly combat pay allowance of One
Hundred Fifty Pesos (Php150.00) to Three Hundred Pesos
(Php300.00) and hazard pay of more or less Three Hundred Fifty
Pesos (Php350.00);*2 and

3) He did not receive his basic salary and allowances during his
preventive suspension.*?

On cross-examination, Linsangan stated that:

1) He was put under preventive suspension because of the criminal
and administrative cases filed against him by Carlos;**
% [d p. 21.

714 p. 22.

28 Sypra, TSN dated September 26, 2017, p. 33.
29 TSN dated November 8, 2017, pp 8-12.

30 Ibid, p. 12.

31 7d, p. 13.

2 1d p. 14.

33 Id

3 14, p. 15.

% Id, pp. 18-20.
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2) On May 12, 2011, his preventive suspension was nullified after
the trial court issued a Certificate of Fmahty dated May 4,
2011;%

3) Upon nullification of his preventive suspension, his job and
compensation were restored;6 |

4) Before his request for the payment of his backwages was granted
by the Finance Service, he first had to comply with the
docurnentary requirements and secure clearance from Pido and
Latag;37

5) He and Carlos are former lovers;

6) He reported in Basilan after the nullification of his preventive
suspension;*® and

7) He was, however, separated from service because of his AWOL
status.*

38

On re-direct examination, Linsangan clarified that:

1) When his case was pending before the-trial court, the presiding
judge therein never issued an order of preventive suspension
against him;*!

2) In the said criminal case, there was likewise no motion filed by
the Prosecution for the issuance of an order of preventive
suspension against him;*

3) Based on his knowledge as a former member of the PNP, Latag
and Pido do not have authority to order his preventlve
suspension;* and

" 4) He should have never been dropped from the rolls because he
reported for work in Basilan after the nullification of his
preventive suspension.**

On re-cross examination, Linsangan said that he sought -a

reconsideration of the order dropping him from the rolls on the ground that he
went AWOL because of a threat against his life.*> The Regional Director of

A7

35 Id
36 Id

%7 Id, pp. 16-18.

% 1d p. 18.
3 1d, p. 20.
0 Id, p. 22.

4114 pp. 22-23.

42 14 p. 24.
4 1d, p.23
“1d p. 24.

4 Jd pp. 24-25.
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Parang thereafter rendered a decision only meting him with a suspension of
sixty (60) days.*

On questions propounded by the Court, Linsangan answered that:

1) After submission of the required documents and securing
clearance, he received his basic salary and allowances, except
half of the mid-year and half of the year-end bonuses;*’

2) He, however, only received the basic salary corresponding to the

~ time of his preventive suspension;*®

3) He inquired with the Finance and Comptroller Service about the
non-payment of the entire amount of his mid-year and year-end
bonuses but never filed an appeal to higher authorities;*

4) Hereported in Basilan on the third week of May after he received
his reassignment order despite his failure to receive his salary
and transportation allowance;°

5) He stayed in Basilan for one (1) week only; !

6) On the first week of June 2011, Provincial Director Alexander
Lineses (Lineses) granted his request to go to Camp Crame to
process his requirements and clearance for the payment of his
salary and allowances including his backwages;>?

7) He did not go back to Basilan anymore because he learned about
an intelligence report implicating him as a member of a gun-for-
hire group allegedly operating in Cagayan de Oro and ARMM,
and as the leader of the said group in Davao;>?

8) He likewise learned that Latag issued a standmg order to locate
and eliminate him, if found;>* -

9) He learned about these pieces of information ﬁom an upperclass
man assigned at the Office of the Regional Intelligence;>

10) Because of the said threat against his life, he did not report to
work anymore and was later dropped from the rolls;

11) During the time that he was allowed by Provincial Director
Lineses to process his requirements and clearance at Camp
Crame, he never received any order to return to work in
Basilan;’” and

46 Id, p. 25.

7 1d, pp. 26-27

48 Id.

¥ 1d, p. 28.

0 1d, p. 29.

St g p. 30.

%2 Id, pp. 29-30.

33 Id, pp. 30-31.

54 Id p. 31.

55 Id. .

% Id, pp. 31-32.

"4 p.32. Page 7 of 37
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12) He also never received the required three (3) consecutive written
letters to report on present assignment from the PNP before his
name was dropped from the rolls.*®

The Prosecution and Defense thereafter agreed to stipulaté as follows:>

1) The authenticity and due execution of the Order dated April 4,
2011 by Regional Trial Court (RTC), Branch 14, Cotabato City;

2) No preventive suspension was issued by RTC, Branch 14,
Cotabato City against Linsangan in Criminal Case No. 2010-
4214 referred to in the Order dated April 4, 2011; and

3) The accused upon learning of the issuance of the Certificate of
Finality dated May 4, 2011 in the said case lifted the preventive
suspension imposed upon Linsangan.

P/CINSP. REYNALDO V. GABUDAO (Gabudao)

The testimony of Gabudao was dispensed with after the parties
stipulated that:

1) He has been the Chief of the Records Management Section,
Regional Personnel and Human Resource Development Division
(RPHRDD), Philippine National Police (PNP), Police Regional
Office (PRO), Autonomous Region for Muslim Mindanao
(ARMM) from September 2015 to the present;

2) He is the custodian of all the records in the office and the
authorized person to issue service records of PNP-PRO, ARMM
personnel; _ ,

3) He issued the Service Record of PSInsp Romenick Audar
Linsangan; '

4) He issued a certified true copy from the original of the following
documents: a) Special Orders No. 149 dated April 9, 2011; b)
Special Orders No. 224 dated May 12, 2011; c) Special Orders
No. 315 dated July 12,2011; and d) Special Orders No. 228 dated
May 16, 2011; and _

| 5) He can identify his signatures in the Service Record and certified
true copy of Special Orders Nos. 149. 224, 315 and 228.%°
58 Id, p. 33.

- %9 1d, pp. 42-43.

60 TSN dated-January 15, 2018, pp. 39-40.

¥
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P/CINSP. JOAQUIN T. AGTARAP, JR. (Agtarap)

Before Agtarap testified, the parties agreed to stipulate that:

1) He was the Administrative Officer of the RPHRDD, PNP-PRO
ARMM in April 2016;

2) He is the custodian of the records in the said office;

3) In April 2016, he issued a certified true copy from the original of
following documents: a) Memorandum dated July 11, 2011;
b) Motion to Withdraw the Admin Case dated February 15,2011;
and c¢) Order dated February 15, 2011; and !

4) He can identify his signature in the said documents; and

5) The certified true copy of the said documents does not bear the
date of the certification.®!

On cross-examination, Agtarap stated that:

1) As appearing on Memorandum dated July 11, 2011, Linsangan
was on AWOL from March 31, 2011 to July 1, 2011 or for more
than 30 days;®? and

2) He has, however, no personal knowledge of the said status of
Linsangan as he was merely certifying as to the existence of
documents found in the records of their office.5

When clarified, Agtarap assured the Court of the integrity of the
documents that he certified.®*

P03 JEOKRA L. CASAN (Casan)

The testimony of Casan was dispensed with after the parties stipulated

that: :

1) She has been the Process Server, Discipline Law and Order
Section (DLOS), RPHRDD, PNP-PRO, ARMM from June 24,
2016 to the present;

2) She is the custodian of the records in the said office;

3) She issued a certified true copy from the original of the following
documents: a) Memorandum dated April 8, 2011; b)
Memorandum dated April 11, 2011; and ¢) Memorandum dated
April 20, 2011;

4) She can identify her signature in the said documents; and

¢! Ibid, pp. 40-41. ; %i

82 1d p.31.
6 Jd, pp. 32-33.
% 1d, p. 34.

Page 9 of 37
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5) The documents previously marked as Exhibits C, D and F are
faithful reproductions of the originals that she brought to court.%

BEBELIA D. MENIADO (Meniado)

The testimony of Meniado was dispensed with after the parties
stipulated on the existence, due execution and authenticity of the complaints
filed by Linsangan against Carlos before the National Telecommunications
Commission (NTC) —Region XI. ¢

JUANITA S. DELA CRUZ (Dela Cruz)

The testimony of Dela Cruz was dispensed with after the parties
stipulated that:

1) She has been the Administrative Assistant V of the Office of the
Provincial Prosecutor of Maguindanao from September 2005 to
the present;

2) She is the custodian of case records and the receiving/docket
officer in their office;

3) She issued a certified true copy from the original of the following
documents: a) twenty-four (24) Investigation Data Forms with
NPS Docket Nos. XIV-17-INV-11E00376 to 00399; b)
Complaint-Affidavit dated May 2, 2011; ¢) Witness’ Affidavit
dated May 2, 2011; and d) Joint Resolution dated May 24, 2011;
and

4) The documents previously marked as Exhibits O to O-23, P, T,
~ and W are faith reproductions of the originals that she brought to
court.®’

The Prosecution offered the following documentary exhibits which were
admitted by the Court:%8

-~ Exhibit =~ SR ' Description

A and sub-marking orlgmal copy of the Affidavit of Complalnt dated May
2, 2011 of Linsangan

B | photocopy copy of Order dated April 4, 2011 by
Branch 14, RTC of Cotabato City®

% TSN dated January 16, 2018, pp. 15-16. %
6 Jbid, p. 16.

67 TSN dated February 19, 2018, pp. 8-9.
%8 Prosecution’s Formal Offer of Evidence with Omnibus Motion dated March 6, 2018.
¢ The Defense admitted the authenticity and due execution of Exhibit B per TSN dated November 8, 2017,
p. 42.
Page 10 of 37
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C and sub-marking

certified copy of Memorandum dated April 8, 2011

D and sub-marking

certified copy of Memorandum dated April 11, 2011

E and sub- certified copy of Special Orders No. 149 dated April
markings 12,2011
F and sub-marking | certified copy of Memorandum dated April 20, 2011
G and sub-marking | original copy of Reply Affidavit dated August 26,2011

of Linsangan

H and sub-marking

certified copy of Motion to Withdraw Admm Case
dated February 15, 2011

I and sub-marking | certified copy of Order dated February 15, 2011 issued
by PNP-PRO, ARMM SHB

J and sub- original copy of Service Record of PSInsp Romemck
markings Audar Linsangan dated April 7, 2016

K and sub- photocopies of Landbank ATM transaction slips from
markings May 12,2011 to June 3, 2011

L and sub- certified copy of Special Orders No. 224 dated May 12,
markings 2011

M and sub- certified copy of Special Orders No. 228 dated May 16,
markings 2011

N and sub- computer print-outs of the pictures of Latag and Carlos
markings

O and sub- certified photocopies of 24 Investigation Data Forms
markings with NPS Docket Nos. XIV-17-INV-11E00376 to

» 00399

P and sub- certified photocopy of Complaint-Affidavit dated May
markings 2, 2011 of Linsangan

Q and sub- photocopies of the complaints on text messages filed
markings by Romenick Audar Linsangan with NTC — Region

XI70

R and sub-marking

certified copy of Memorandum dated July 11, 2011

S and sub- certified copy of Special Orders No. 315 dated July 12,
markings 2011 ’

T and sub- certified photocopy of Witness’ Affidavit dated May 2,
markings 2011

W and sub- certified photocopy of Joint Resolution dated May 24,
markings 2011

V and sub-marking

certified copy of the Certificate of Finality of Judgment
dated May 4, 2011

=7

7 Meniado testified that the original copy of the complaints on text messages were already disposed of by
their office in 2014 per her Judicial Affidavit dated January 16, 2018 and Certification dated January 5,
2018; The Defense admitted the existence, due execution and authenticity of these documents per Order

dated January 16, 2018.

4
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EVIDENCE OF THE DEFENSE
- Latag

Latag testified thru his Judicial Affidavit dated January 2019. He
alleged that:

1) He approved the request of Pido for the preventive suspension of
Linsangan in the Memorandum dated April 8, 2011;

2) He approved the said preventive suspension on the ground that
an administrative complaint was filed by Carlos agamst
Linsangan for Grave Misconduct;

3) He likewise knew of the criminal complaint filed by Carlos
against Linsangan for Violation of R.A. No. 9262;

4) Carlos is the former common law partner of Linsangan with
whom she has a child;

5) Carlos withdrew the administrative complaint that she filed

~against Linsangan allegedly in exchange of a financial support
offered by Linsangan for their child;

6) The preventive suspension of Linsangan was subsequently lifted
sometime May 2011 when PNP-ARMM received the order of
dismissal of the criminal case from the court;

7) Although the order of dismissal of the criminal case was dated
April 4, 2011, PNP-ARMM was not immediately furnished with
said copy as it was not a party to the case;

8) After the lifting of the order of his preventive suspension,
Linsangan was recalled to work and was reassigned to Lamitan,
Basilan Police Station as Deputy Chief of Police effective May
31,2011;

9) Linsangan, however, failed to report to his new assignment;

10) As Linsangan continuously failed to report to work, he was
required by the Basilan Provincial Police Station to submit a
written explanation which he likewise failed to comply with; and

11) As a result, he was declared on AWOL status and his name was
then dropped from the rolis.

On cross-examination, Latag said that:

1) He served as Regional Director for ARMM from November 23,
2009 to February 23,2012,

2) As Regional Director, he exercised disciplinary authority over
policemen under his jurisdiction and he thus had the power to
preventively suspend them, if warranted;”?

71 TSN dated January 24, 2019, p. 7.

"2 Ibid. ‘ _
/Cd Page 12 of 37
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3) It is a policy in the PNP that if a policeman has a criminal case
pending before a civilian court, he or she should be put under
preventive suspension;” |

4) Prior to his approval of a request for the preventive suspension
of an erring policeman, the said request passes through the
different divisions of the PNP before it reaches his office;”

5) He approved the preventive suspension of Linsangan based on
the criminal case filed against him in court but he had not seen a
copy of the complaint;”

6) He likewise had no ‘idea about the withdrawal of the
administrative complaint filed by Carlos against Linsangan;’

7) He approved the request for the preventive suspension of
Linsangan but can no longer recall its exact date;”’

8) He used as legal basis in his Counter-Affidavit dated August 17,
2011 filed before the Office of the Ombudsman the authority of
the court to order the preventive suspension of an accused in a
criminal case;”®

9) He then ordered the nullification of the preventive suspension
order of Linsangan based on the Certificate of Finality dated May
4, 2011 issued by the Clerk of Court of Branch 40, Cotabato
City;79

10) He was not aware if Linsangan actually reported to work in
Basilan because it is the responsibility of the Provincial Director
therein to account for his men;®

11) He does not have any proof that Linsangan and Carlos had a
common law child;®!

12) He first met Carlos after she filed the administrative case against
Linsangan;® |

13) He identified himself in an alleged picture with Carlos but
claimed that the picture was only a scanned copy;3 and

14) He is not close to Carlos.3

&

B1d p.8S.

“1dp.9.

7 1d, p. 10.

7 1d, p. 11.

7 1d p. 12.

B 1d p. 17.

7 Id, p. 20.

8 1d p. 22.

8 Id, p. 25.

82 1d, pp. 26-27.

8 Id, pp. 28-30.

8 Id, pp. 30-31. Pase 13 of 37
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On re-direct examination, Latag clarified that:

1) The request for the preventive suspension of PNP personnel
passes through the Investigative Division and Human Resource
Department before it reaches his office for approval;®

2) The request to drop the name of PNP personnel from the rolls
originates from the unit itself and i 1s thereafter submltted to the
Regional Office for investigation;3¢

3) In Linsangan’s case, the report that he was on AWOL status
came from the Provincial Director in Basilan;*’ and |

4) The request for the preventive suspension of PNP personnel
originates from another office, not from the Office of the

Regional Director.3

On questions propounded by the Court, Latag answered that:

1) It is the investigation officer who recommends the dropping of
the name of PNP personnel from the rolls;®

2) In Linsangan’s case, the request originated from the Basilan
Provincial Police Office;*

- 3) The request for preventive suspension may be filed before any

PNP office in the country;’!

4) The said request is then forwarded to the Investlgatwe Division
of the PNP;*2

5) If the preventive suspension of PNP Personnel is recommended'
by the Investigation Division, the Reg10na1 D1rector has no
discretion whether or not to approve the same;*

6) It becomes mandatory for the Regional Director to suspend the
PNP personnel if there is a finding and conclusion by the
Investigative Division that he or she has been criminally charged
in court;**

7) The Regional Director only relies on the findings and
conclusions made by the Investlgatlon Division in approving
requests for preventive suspension;”

8) The documents submitted to his office together with the
recommendation for preventive suspension of PNP personnel

85 Jd, p. 31.
% Jd p.32.

87 Id
88 Id

® Id, p. 34.

o1 Id p. 35.
2 Id p. 34.
% 1d, p. 35.

94 Id

% Id, p. 36.

&
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includes the criminal charge and the investigation report
prepared by the assigned officer at the Investigative Division;%

and
9) He did not personally know Linsangan before this case.”’

For failure of the Defense to file its formal offer of documentary.
exhibits within the prescribed period and the repeated non-appearances of
Latag’s counsel, Atty. Pedro M. De Leon, despite notices, the Court issued an
Order dated October 1, 2019 statlng that the Defense waived its rlght to file
its formal offer of evidence.”®

REBUTTAL EVIDENCE
Bernard V. Corrales (Corrales)

Corrales testified thru his Judicial Affidavit dated March 8, 2019. He
alleged:

1) He is Legal Assistant II of Legal Service, Office of the National
Statistician, Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA);

2) One of his duties is to submit documents in custody of the PSA
upon the request of proper parties or authorities;

3) He received a subpoena from the Office of the Ombudsman
requiring him to produce and submit a copy of the Certificate of
Live Birth of one Bienrriemarg Carlos Latag born on February
23, 2012;

4) Upon checking and verification with the PSA database, he
learned that the said Certificate of Live Birth was intact in their
records; and

5) He printed a copy of the said Certificate of Live Birth and
submitted the same to the Office of the Special Prosecutor of the

Ofﬁce of the Ombudsman.

The Prosecution offered the original copy of the Certificate of Live
Birth of Bienrriemarg Carlos Latag marked as Exhibit X and X-1 as its
rebuttal exhibit.®® The Court admitted the same.'®

% Jd, p. 36-37.

9 1d, p. 37.

98 Minutes of the Proceedings dated October 1, 2019.

99 Formal Offer of Plaintiff’s Rebuttal Evidence dated November 29, 2019.
100 Minutes of the Proceedings dated January 31, 2020.
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DISCUSSION AND RULING

After a thorough review of the dbcumentary and testimonial evidence
on record, as well as the stipulations between the Prosecution and the Defense,
the Court finds accused Latag GUILTY of Violation of Section 3 (¢) of R.A.
No. 3019.

Every criminal conviction requires the Prosecution to prove two things:
1) the fact of the crime, i.e., the presence of all the elements of the crime for
which the accused stands charged; and 2) the fact that the accused is the
perpetrator of the crime. 1% |

The burden of proof is on the Prosecution, as the accused enjoys a
constitutionally enshrined disputable presumption of innocence.!?? The Court,
in ascertaining the guilt of the accused, must, after having marshalled the facts
and circumstances, reach a moral certainty as to the guilt of the accused.!®
Moral certainty is that degree of proof which produces conviction in an
unprejudiced mind. 1% Otherwise, where there is reasonable doubt, the
accused must be acquitted.'®

Pido and Latag are charged with Violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No.
3019, which provides:

Sec. 3. Corrupt practices by public officers. —In addition
to acts or omissions of public officers already penalized by
existing law, the following shall constitute corrupt practice
of any public officer and are hereby declared to be unlawful:

XXX

(¢) causing any undue injury to any party, including the
Government, or giving any private party any unwarranted
benefits, advantage or preference in the discharge of his
official, administrative or judicial functions through
manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable
negligence. This provision shall apply to officers and
employees of offices of government corporations charged
with the grant of licenses or permits or other concessions.

101 people v. Urzais, et al., G.R. No. 207662, April 13, 2016.

102 Section 1, Rule 131, in relation to Section 2, Rule 133 of the Rules of Court; Section 2 (a), Rule 115 of
the Rules of Court; Section 14 (2), Article III of the 1987 Philippine Constitution.

193 Caunan v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. Nos. 182001-01, and Marquez v. Sandiganbayan; G.R. Nos. 182020-04,
September 2, 2009. , '
14 Magsuci v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 101545, January 3, 1995.

195 Sypra, Caunan v. Sandiganbayan & Marquez v. Sandiganbayan.
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The elements of this crime are:

1. accused must be a public officer discharging
administrative, judicial, or official functions;

2. accused must have acted with manifest partiality,
~ evident bad faith, or gross inexcusable negligence;
and

3. accused caused any undue injury to any party,
including the government, or gave any private party
unwarranted benefits, advantage, or preference in
the discharge of his functions.!%¢

First element: Pido and Latag were public off icers dtschargmg
administrative and official functions.

As stipulated by the parties, Pido was Chief of the Regional Investigation
and Detective Management Division and subsequently Chief of the Regional
Personnel and Human Resource Development Division while Latag was
Regional Director of the Police Regional Office of ARMM!? at the time of
Linsangan’s preventive suspension, his reassignment to Basilan and the
subsequent dropping of his name from the rolls. They were public officers
discharging administrative and official functions at the time of the alleged
commission of the offense.

Second element: Pido requested and Latag approved Linsangan’s preventive
suspension with evident bad faith.

A Violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 may be committed through
“manifest partiality”, “evident bad faith” and/or “gross inexcusable
negligence”.1® Proof of any of these three modes in connection with the
prohibited acts mentioned in the said provision is enough to convict the
accused. !9 These elements must, however, be clearly proven with moral
certainty and beyond reasonable doubt by the Prosecution because the quantum
of proof cannot be satisfied by mere allegations. !

“Evident bad faith” connotes not only bad judgment but also a palpably
and patently fraudulent and dishonest purpose to do moral obliquity or

196 Uriarte v. People, G.R. No. 169251, December 20, 2006, citing Santos v. People, G.R. No. 161877,
March 23, 2006, Cabrera v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. Nos. 162314-17, October 25, 2004, and Jacinto v.
Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 84571, October 2, 1989.

197 TSN dated August 7, 2017, pp. 6-7.

198 Uriarte v. People, G.R. No. 169251, December 20, 2006.

9% Fonacier v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 50691, December 5, 1994.

110 1bid.
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